

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Lashauna Lowry as Next Friend of Titus
Jermaine Cromer, Jr.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Beaumont Health,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19–cv–13293

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

**Beaumont’s Reply Brief In Support of Motion to Dismiss
Complaint Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) [ECF 23]¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....i

Introduction.....1

Argument.....1

I. Plaintiff cannot establish an EMTALA claim because Plaintiff admits that Beaumont believes—and has determined—that Titus is deceased.....1

II. Plaintiff has failed to identify any recognized form of preemption that would apply in this case.2

III. Plaintiff cannot establish “state action” on the part of Beaumont under any of the three recognized tests to support the asserted due process claims.....4

IV. Even if the void for vagueness doctrine applied in this context, Plaintiff has still failed to identify a term or provision of the statute that is vague.....5

V. Plaintiff has failed to provide any response to the authorities that expressly allow Beaumont to discontinue care after a determination of death.6

Conclusion and Relief Requested7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

600 Marshall Entertainment Concepts, LLC v. City of Memphis, 705 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2013) 6

Benn v. Universal Health Sys., Inc., 371 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2004) 5

Boutilier v. INS, 363 F.2d 488 (2nd Cir. 1966) 6

Bowen v. Mercy Memorial Hosp., 1995 WL 805189 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 1995)..... 2

Courser v. Michigan House of Representatives, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 3034905 (W.D. Mich. July 11, 2019) 6

Faparusi v. Case Western Reserve Univ., 711 Fed. Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017) 4

Fonseca v. Kaiser Permanente Med. Ctr. Roseville, 222 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Cal. 2016)..... 2

In re Rosebush, 195 Mich. App. 675, 491 N.W.2d 633 (1992) 6

Moses v. Providence Hosp. and Med. Ctrs., Inc., 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009)..1, 2, 4

Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass’n, 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) 2

Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017) 3

State Farm Bank v. Reardon, 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008) 3

Virk v. Detroit Receiving Hosp., 1996 WL 33348748 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 1996) 6

Willis v. Charter Twp. Of Emmett, 2007 WL 2463354 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2007) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd1, 3

Other Authorities

M.C.L. § 333.1033 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
